#### 505283572 01/17/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5330346

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ALAN C. REGALA	05/23/2011
CLINTON N. SLONE	05/23/2011
MICHAEL E. LANDRY	05/23/2011

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MOXIMED, INC.
Street Address:	46602 LANDING PARKWAY
City:	FREMONT
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94539

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14863663

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)717-9392

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-717-9351

Email: cgoode@cnmiplaw.com **Correspondent Name:** ADAM J. CERMAK

Address Line 1: 127 S. PEYTON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P043 D1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER GOODE	
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher Goode/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/17/2019	

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=P043D1\_Assignment#page1.tif source=P043D1\_Assignment#page2.tif source=P043D1 Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 048047 FRAME: 0711 505283572

source=P043D1\_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 048047 FRAME: 0712

#### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, on this 23rd day of May 2011, ALAN C. REGALA, residing at Seattle, Washington; CLINTON N. SLONE, residing at San Francisco, California; and MICHAEL E. LANDRY, residing at Austin, Texas (collectively, the "Assignors"), to ensure that the assignments made effective July 9, 2008, and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 11, 2008, at Reel/Frame 021227/0838, respectively, are completed, hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Moximed, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), the full extent of all right, title, and interest in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Rights"):

- 1. U.S. Patent Application No. 12/112,186 filed on April 30, 2008; (the "Application");
- 2. All inventions claimed or described in the Application, and in any patent ("Patent) that have been or may be granted for the invention(s) (collectively, the "Inventions") in the Unites States or any foreign countries;
- 3. All rights with respect to the Inventions, including all U.S. patents or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted with respect to the Inventions or from any direct or indirect non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, or other patent applications claiming priority rights from the Patents or the Applications ("Potential Patents");
- 4. All reissues, reexaminations, extensions, or registrations of the Patents or Potential Patents:
- 5. All non-United States patents, patent applications and counterparts relating to any or all of the Inventions, the Applications, the Patents, or Potential Patents, including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances ("Foreign Rights"), and including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee, its successors and assigns;
- 6. The right to claim priority rights deriving from the Application;

-1-

7. All causes of action and remedies related to any or all of the Application, the Patent, the Inventions, Potential Patents, or Foreign Rights (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to any of the foregoing and

Doc. # CC-247499 v.1 CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

> PATENT REEL: 026332 FRAME: 0645

> > PATENT

REEL: 048047 FRAME: 0713

- the right to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the foregoing); and
- 8. Any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Application, the Patent, the Inventions, Potential Patents, or Foreign Rights.

Assignors will not sign any writing or do any conflicting with this assignment (the "Assignment"), and, without further compensation, will sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns deem necessary or desirable to perfect enjoyment of the Rights, conduct proceedings regarding the Rights (including any litigation or interference proceedings), or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignors request the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Rights in the name of the Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Date: _	4/23/11	Signature:	ALAN C. BEGALA
Date: _		Signature:	CLINTON N. SLONE
Date: _		Signature:	MICHAEL E. LANDRY

-2-

Doc. # CC-247499 v.1
CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

PATENT REEL: 026332 FRAME: 0646

REEL: 048047 FRAME: 0714

the right to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the foregoing); and

8. Any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Application, the Patent, the Inventions, Potential Patents, or Foreign Rights.

Assignors will not sign any writing or do any conflicting with this assignment (the "Assignment"), and, without further compensation, will sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns deem necessary or desirable to perfect enjoyment of the Rights, conduct proceedings regarding the Rights (including any litigation or interference proceedings), or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignors request the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Rights in the name of the Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Date:		Signature:	ALAN C. REGALA
Date:	5/23/2011	Signature:	CLINTON N. SLONE
Date:	CONTROL OF A PARTIE AND A PARTI	Signature:	MICHAEL E. LANDRY

-2-

Doc. # CC-247499 v.1 CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

> PATENT REEL: 026332 FRAME: 0647

REEL: 048047 FRAME: 0715

- the right to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the foregoing); and
- 8. Any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Application, the Patent, the Inventions, Potential Patents, or Foreign Rights.

Assignors will not sign any writing or do any conflicting with this assignment (the "Assignment"), and, without further compensation, will sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns deem necessary or desirable to perfect enjoyment of the Rights, conduct proceedings regarding the Rights (including any litigation or interference proceedings), or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignors request the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Rights in the name of the Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Date:	Signature:	ALAN C. REGALA
Date:	Signature:	CLINTON N. SLONE
Date: <u>5 - 23 - 1/</u>	Signature:	MICHAEL E. LANDRY

-2-

Doc. # CC-247499 v.1
CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

PATENT REEL: 026332 FRAME: 0648

PATENT

REEL: 048047 FRAME: 0716

**RECORDED: 01/17/2019** 

**RECORDED: 05/24/2011**